

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE DETENTION FACILITIES (DETENTION BASIN "A" AND DETENTION BASIN "B")  
TO SERVE THE ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT  
MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 174  
CITY OF MAGNOLIA E.T.J, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
AUGUST 20, 2020  
LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
D. FORREST  
AUGUST 20, 2020  
2139-3005 & 2139-3006 (9.2)

BIDDER'S NAME	TOTAL BID AMOUNT	TOTAL BID AMOUNT INCLUDING ALTERNATE
1) LONNIE LISCHKA COMPANY, LP	\$1,138,798.00	\$4,742,190.00
2) TEXAN DIRT, LLC	\$1,167,973.00	\$4,768,233.00 *
3) COOLEY CONSTRUCTION, LLC	\$1,202,506.00	\$4,058,270.00 *
4) BURNSIDE SERVICES, INC.	\$1,369,959.50	\$2,038,559.50
5) LINDSEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	\$1,445,063.00	\$4,484,009.00 *
6) C. E. BARKER, LTD.	\$1,548,501.70	\$3,948,927.34 *
7) DOUBLE OAK CONSTRUCTION, INC.	\$1,692,333.50 *	\$4,561,893.50 *
8) L. N. MCKEAN, INC	\$1,891,009.60	\$4,747,959.60 *

CALENDAR DAYS - 90/100



I, David A. Rivera, P.E., hereby certify these bid tabulations to be true and correct.

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE DETENTION FACILITIES (DETENTION BASIN "A" AND DETENTION BASIN "B")  
 TO SERVE THE ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 174  
 CITY OF MAGNOLIA E.T.J, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 D. FORREST  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 2139-3005 & 2139-3006 (9.2)

ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) LONNIE LISCHKA COMPANY, LP		2) TEXAN DIRT, LLC		3) COOLEY CONSTRUCTION, LLC		
			UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	
<b>DETENTION BASIN "A" ITEMS</b>									
1. 15" RCP RESTRICTOR PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, INCLUDES GROUT FOR FULL LENGTH OF RESTRICTOR AND ALL APPURTENANCES NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION, CUT WITH SIDE SLOPE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1.5	\$460.00	\$690.00	\$745.00	\$1,117.50	\$650.00	\$975.00	
2. 36" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	8	\$108.00	\$864.00	\$105.00	\$840.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	
3. 42" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	8	\$130.00	\$1,040.00	\$140.00	\$1,120.00	\$185.00	\$1,480.00	
4. 48" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	108	\$194.40	\$20,995.20	\$165.00	\$17,820.00	\$193.00	\$20,844.00	
5. 54" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	57	\$241.00	\$13,737.00	\$235.00	\$13,395.00	\$259.00	\$14,763.00	
6. 4' X 3' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT, ASTM C-1577, INCLUDES BEDDING AND BACKFILL, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	84	\$292.00	\$24,528.00	\$245.00	\$20,580.00	\$261.00	\$21,924.00	
7. TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	265	\$0.50	\$132.50	\$2.00	\$530.00	\$1.00	\$265.00	
8. 8" BRICK PLUG, ALL SIZES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	3	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$375.00	\$1,125.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	
9. TYPE "C" MANHOLE FOR 48" STORM SEWERS AND LARGER, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,030.00	\$4,030.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	
10. PRECAST OR CAST IN PLACE REINFORCED CONCRETE JUNCTION BOX MANHOLE FOR RCP STORM SEWER, INCLUDING TYPE "C" MANHOLE TOP, ALL DEPTHS AND SIZES, INCLUDING FINAL RIM ADJUSTMENTS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$9,400.00	\$9,400.00	\$4,880.00	\$4,880.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	
11. OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 54" RCP, INCLUDES 4" SLOPE PAVEMENT WITH 2' TOEWALLS ALL AROUND, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$4,222.00	\$4,222.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	
12. FLOATABLES COLLECTION SCREEN AND STRUCTURE (PER DETAIL SHEETS 15-17), INCLUDING 5" SLOPE PAVING, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$22,141.60	\$22,141.60	\$27,600.00	\$27,600.00	\$16,500.00	\$16,500.00	
13. OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 4' X 3' RCB, INCLUDES RIP RAP, (SEE HCFCO DETAIL, SHEET 13 OF 17), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$5,840.00	\$5,840.00	\$7,750.00	\$7,750.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	
14. ROCK FILTER DAM, TYPE 4, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	
15. UTILITY SPOILS TO BE USED FOR ON-SITE FILL, STRIPPING, STOCK PILING OF STRIPPINGS, COMPACTION TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, AND REAPPLICATION OF STRIPPINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	590	\$2.00	\$1,180.00	\$2.55	\$1,504.50	\$2.00	\$1,180.00	
16. DETENTION EXCAVATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	28,800	\$1.00	\$28,800.00	\$1.00	\$28,800.00	\$1.25	\$36,000.00	
17. COMPACTED FILL TO BE HAULED, PLACED AND COMPACTED ONSITE PER FILL PLAN (SHEET 4 OF 17) TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	28,800	\$1.41	\$40,608.00	\$1.55	\$44,640.00	\$1.97	\$56,736.00	
18. DEWATERING (GROUND WATER CONTROL) FOR DETENTION BASIN "A" EXCAVATION, INCLUDES CONVENTIONAL VACUUM TYPE WELL POINTS, INTERNAL SUMPS AND PUMPS OR ANY TYPE OF PUMPING AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT CONSTRUCTION, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,500	\$20.00	\$30,000.00	\$20.00	\$30,000.00	\$20.00	\$30,000.00	
19. 3.5-FOOT WIDE REINFORCED CONCRETE LINED PILOT CHANNEL (SEE DETAIL SHEET 7 OF 17), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,629	\$36.40	\$59,295.60	\$55.00	\$89,595.00	\$58.00	\$94,482.00	

\* MATHEMATICAL ERROR

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE DETENTION FACILITIES (DETENTION BASIN "A" AND DETENTION BASIN "B")  
 TO SERVE THE ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 174  
 CITY OF MAGNOLIA E.T.J., MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 D. FORREST  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 2139-3005 & 2139-3006 (9.2)

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) LONNIE LISCHKA COMPANY, LP		2) TEXAN DIRT, LLC		3) COOLEY CONSTRUCTION, LLC	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
20.	BACKSLOPE SWALE, INCLUDES EXCAVATION, EMBANKMENT, STRIPPING, STOCKPILE OF STRIPPINGS, RE-APPLICATION OF STRIPPINGS AND COMPACTION TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	412	\$2.50	\$1,030.00	\$2.50	\$1,030.00	\$3.00	\$1,236.00
21.	BACKSLOPE INTERCEPTOR AND OUTFALL STRUCTURE, INCLUDES 24" C.M.P., INTERCEPTOR STRUCTURE, SLOPE PROTECTION AND TRENCH SAFETY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$8,400.00	\$8,400.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00
22.	EXTREME EVENT OVERFLOW REINFORCED CONCRETE LINED SWALE, (AS PER DETAIL SHEET 7 OF 17), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	53	\$400.00	\$21,200.00	\$500.00	\$26,500.00	\$350.00	\$18,550.00
<b>SUBTOTAL DETENTION BASIN "A" ITEMS</b>					<b>\$300,403.90</b>	<b>\$336,757.00</b>			<b>\$357,685.00</b>
<b>DETENTION BASIN "B" ITEMS</b>									
1.	30" RCP RESTRICTOR PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, INCLUDES GROUT FOR FULL LENGTH OF RESTRICTOR AND ALL APPURTENANCES NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION, CUT WITH SIDE SLOPE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1.5	\$650.00	\$975.00	\$975.00	\$1,462.50	\$650.00	\$975.00
2.	36" RCP STORM SEWER, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	577	\$137.70	\$79,452.90	\$135.00	\$77,895.00	\$150.00	\$86,550.00
3.	48" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	352	\$199.00	\$70,048.00	\$175.00	\$61,600.00	\$210.00	\$73,920.00
4.	72" RCP STORM SEWER, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	116	\$468.00	\$54,288.00	\$395.00	\$45,820.00	\$440.00	\$51,040.00
5.	BORE AND JACK OR AUGER (WET BORE) OF 36" RCP (SHEET 10 OF 19) ALONG EXISTING CHANNEL SIDE SLOPE, INCLUDES BORE PITS, ALL DEPTHS, EXCLUDES LINE PIPE, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	112	\$376.00	\$42,112.00	\$480.00	\$53,760.00	\$260.00	\$29,120.00
6.	TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,045	\$0.50	\$522.50	\$2.00	\$2,090.00	\$2.00	\$2,090.00
7.	8" BRICK PLUG, ALL SIZES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	4	\$550.00	\$2,200.00	\$430.00	\$1,720.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00
8.	TYPE "C" MANHOLE FOR 42" STORM SEWER & SMALLER, INCLUDES FINAL GRADE ADJUSTMENTS, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	2	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00	\$3,750.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00
9.	TYPE "C" MANHOLE FOR 48" STORM SEWERS AND LARGER, INCLUDES FINAL GRADE ADJUSTMENTS, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	3	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$10,750.00	\$32,250.00	\$8,000.00	\$24,000.00
10.	OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 48" RCP INCLUDES RIP RAP, (SEE HCPCD DETAIL, SHEET 15 OF 19), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$5,450.00	\$5,450.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
11.	OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 48" RCP, INCLUDES 4" SLOPE PAVEMENT, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$5,933.00	\$5,933.00	\$5,450.00	\$5,450.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
12.	OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 72" RCP, INCLUDES 4" SLOPE PAVEMENT, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$8,444.00	\$8,444.00	\$11,150.00	\$11,150.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
13.	FLOATABLES COLLECTION SCREEN AND STRUCTURE (PER DETAIL SHEETS 17 & 18 OF 19), INCLUDING 5" SLOPE PAVING, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$14,275.30	\$14,275.30	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$14,500.00	\$14,500.00
14.	ROCK FILTER DAM, TYPE 4, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
15.	UTILITY SPOILS TO BE USED FOR ON-SITE FILL, STRIPPING, STOCK PILING OF STRIPPINGS, COMPACTION TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, AND REAPPLICATION OF STRIPPINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	1,760	\$2.00	\$3,520.00	\$2.50	\$4,400.00	\$2.00	\$3,520.00
16.	DETENTION EXCAVATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	117,000	\$1.00	\$117,000.00	\$1.00	\$117,000.00	\$1.25	\$146,250.00

\* MATHEMATICAL ERROR

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE DETENTION FACILITIES (DETENTION BASIN "A" AND DETENTION BASIN "B")  
 TO SERVE THE ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 174  
 CITY OF MAGNOLIA E.T.J, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 D. FORREST  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 2139-3005 & 2139-3006 (9.2)

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) LONNIE LISCHKA COMPANY, LP		2) TEXAN DIRT, LLC		3) COOLEY CONSTRUCTION, LLC	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
17.	COMPACTED FILL TO BE HAULED, PLACED AND COMPACTED ONSITE PER FILL PLAN (SHEET 4 OF 19) TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	117,000	\$1.41	\$164,970.00	\$1.50	\$175,500.00	\$1.31	\$153,270.00
18.	DEWATERING (GROUND WATER CONTROL) FOR DETENTION BASIN "B" EXCAVATION, INCLUDES CONVENTIONAL VACUUM TYPE WELL POINTS, INTERNAL SUMPS AND PUMPS OR ANY TYPE OF PUMPING AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT CONSTRUCTION, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	2,000	\$20.00	\$40,000.00	\$20.00	\$40,000.00	\$20.00	\$40,000.00
19.	3.5-FOOT REINFORCED CONCRETE LINED PILOT CHANNEL (SEE DETAIL SHEET 8 OF 19), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	932	\$37.00	\$34,484.00	\$55.00	\$51,260.00	\$53.00	\$49,396.00
20.	BACKSLOPE SWALE, INCLUDES EXCAVATION, EMBANKMENT, STRIPPING, STOCKPILE OF STRIPPINGS, RE-APPLICATION OF STRIPPINGS AND COMPACTION TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,093	\$2.50	\$2,732.50	\$2.50	\$2,732.50	\$2.00	\$2,186.00
21.	BACKSLOPE INTERCEPTOR AND OUTFALL STRUCTURE, INCLUDES 24" C.M.P., INTERCEPTOR STRUCTURE, SLOPE PROTECTION AND TRENCH SAFETY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	3	\$8,400.00	\$25,200.00	\$10,500.00	\$31,500.00	\$8,750.00	\$26,250.00
22.	EXTREME EVENT OVERFLOW CONCRETE LINED SWALE, (AS PER DETAIL SHEET 7 OF 19), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	45	\$1,752.50	\$78,862.50	\$500.00	\$22,500.00	\$200.00	\$9,000.00
<b>SUBTOTAL DETENTION BASIN "B" ITEMS</b>					<b>\$770,119.70</b>		<b>\$768,140.00</b>		<b>\$755,967.00</b>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS</b>									
1.	EXTRA COST OF STORM SEWER WET SAND CONSTRUCTION, ALL LINE SIZES, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE WRITTEN DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,018	\$5.00	\$5,090.00	\$5.00	\$5,090.00	\$5.00	\$5,090.00
2.	DEWATERING (GROUND WATER CONTROL) TO COMPLETE THE CONSTRUCTION OF UTILITY LINES, ALL LINE SIZES AND DEPTHS, INCLUDES CONVENTIONAL VACUUM TYPE WELL POINTS, INTERNAL SUMPS AND PUMPS, OR ANY TYPE OF PUMPING AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE WRITTEN DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	200	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00
3.	BROADCAST SEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND WATERING OF THE BASIN BOTTOM, AND MAINTENANCE BERM, COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	6.03	\$730.00	\$4,401.90	\$1,100.00	\$6,633.00	\$800.00	\$4,824.00
4.	PROMATRIX EFM (OR APPROVED EQUAL) FOR BASIN SIDE SLOPES, INCLUDES 25% MILLET AND 75% BERMUUDA SEED, AND INSECTICIDE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	3.6	\$5,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$12,600.00	\$3,500.00	\$12,600.00
5.	EXTRA CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BACKFILL, (1.5 SACKS PER TON), (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	10	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$24.00	\$240.00
6.	EXTRA COST OF WET SAND CONSTRUCTION UNDER MANHOLE, ALL DEPTHS, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
7.	EXTRA DEWATERING FOR UTILITY LINES, ALL LINES SIZES AND DEPTHS, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	100	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00
8.	CLEARING AND GRUBBING, TO BE CHIPPED AND HAULED OFFSITE (ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
9.	4" STRIPPING OF FILL AREAS, INCLUDES STOCKPILING AND REAPPLICATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	40.25	\$100.00	\$4,025.00	\$200.00	\$8,050.00	\$400.00	\$16,100.00

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE DETENTION FACILITIES (DETENTION BASIN "A" AND DETENTION BASIN "B")  
 TO SERVE THE ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 174  
 CITY OF MAGNOLIA E.T.J, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 D. FORREST  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 2139-3005 & 2139-3006 (9.2)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) LONNIE LISCHKA COMPANY, LP		2) TEXAN DIRT, LLC		3) COOLEY CONSTRUCTION, LLC	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
10.	REPAIRS TO MAINTENANCE BERMS AND CHANNEL SIDE SLOPES, INCLUDES REGRADING AND SEEDING (DRY APPLICATION) OF DAMAGED AREAS TO EXISTING OR BETTER CONDITIONS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	SY	4,175	\$1.10	\$4,592.50	\$0.25	\$1,043.75	\$2.50	\$10,437.50
11.	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN COMPLIANCE, INCLUDES GENERAL SOURCE CONTROLS AND ALL ITEMS NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED IN THE BID PROPOSAL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,200.25	\$1,200.25	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
12.	INSTALL, MAINTAIN, AND REMOVE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	2	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$100.00
13.	INSTALL, MAINTAIN, AND REMOVE REINFORCED FILTER FABRIC FENCE (SILT BARRIER FENCING), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	3,530	\$0.50	\$1,765.00	\$0.30	\$1,059.00	\$1.25	\$4,412.50
14.	INSTALL, MAINTAIN, AND REMOVE STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT, AND REGRADE AREA TO MATCH FINISHED GRADE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
15.	FULL CONSTRUCTION STAKING OF BASIN "A" AND BASIN "B", BY GBI PARTNERS, L.P. (CONTACT KYLE DUCKETT AT 281-499-4539), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00
<b>SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS</b>					<b>\$68,274.40</b>		<b>\$63,076.00</b>		<b>\$88,854.00</b>
<b>ALTERNATE BID NO. 1</b>									
1.	OFFSITE DISPOSAL OF EXCAVATION MATERIAL GENERATED FROM CONSTRUCTION OF DETENTION BASIN "A", SPOILS TO BE HAULED OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT, INCLUDES HAULING USING ON ROAD TRUCKS, STREET CLEANING, TRAFFIC CONTROL AND ANY ITEMS NECESSARY TO REMOVE SPOILS FROM ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF BASIN "A" ITEM NO. 17, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	28,800	\$25.00	\$720,000.00	\$25.00	\$720,000.00	\$20.00	\$576,000.00
2.	OFFSITE DISPOSAL OF EXCAVATION MATERIAL GENERATED FROM CONSTRUCTION OF DETENTION BASIN "B", SPOILS TO BE HAULED OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT, INCLUDES HAULING USING ON ROAD TRUCKS, STREET CLEANING, TRAFFIC CONTROL AND ANY ITEMS NECESSARY TO REMOVE SPOILS FROM ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF BASIN "B" ITEM NO. 14, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	117,000	\$25.00	\$2,925,000.00	\$25.00	\$2,925,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,340,000.00
<b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE BID NO. 1</b>					<b>\$3,645,000.00</b>		<b>\$3,645,000.00</b>		<b>\$2,916,000.00</b>
<b>BID SUMMARY</b>									
SUBTOTAL DETENTION BASIN "A" ITEMS					\$300,403.90		\$336,757.00		\$357,685.00
SUBTOTAL DETENTION BASIN "B" ITEMS					\$770,119.70		\$768,140.00		\$755,967.00
SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS					\$68,274.40		\$63,076.00		\$88,854.00
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID</b>					<b>\$1,138,798.00</b>		<b>\$1,167,973.00</b>		<b>\$1,202,506.00</b>
<b>ALTERNATE BID</b>									
TOTAL AMOUNT BID					\$1,138,798.00		\$1,167,973.00		\$1,202,506.00
DEDUCT DETENTION BASIN "A" ITEM NO. 17					(\$40,608.00)		(\$44,640.00)		(\$56,736.00)
DEDUCT DETENTION BASIN "B" ITEM NO. 14					(\$1,000.00)		(\$100.00) *		(\$3,500.00) *
SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE BID ITEMS					\$3,645,000.00		\$3,645,000.00 *		\$2,916,000.00
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BID INCLUDING ALTERNATE</b>					<b>\$4,742,190.00</b>		<b>\$4,768,233.00 *</b>		<b>\$4,058,270.00 *</b>

\* MATHEMATICAL ERROR

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE DETENTION FACILITIES (DETENTION BASIN "A" AND DETENTION BASIN "B")  
 TO SERVE THE ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 174  
 CITY OF MAGNOLIA E.T.J, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 D. FORREST  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 2139-3005 & 2139-3006 (9.2)

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	4) BURNSIDE SERVICES, INC.		5) LINDSEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		6) C. E. BARKER, LTD.	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b>DETENTION BASIN "A" ITEMS</b>									
1.	15" RCP RESTRICTOR PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, INCLUDES GROUT FOR FULL LENGTH OF RESTRICTOR AND ALL APPURTENANCES NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION, CUT WITH SIDE SLOPE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1.5	\$400.00	\$600.00	\$2,069.00	\$3,103.50	\$541.23	\$811.85
2.	36" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	8	\$100.00	\$800.00	\$163.00	\$1,304.00	\$135.88	\$1,087.04
3.	42" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	8	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	\$198.00	\$1,584.00	\$168.74	\$1,349.92
4.	48" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	108	\$150.00	\$16,200.00	\$216.00	\$23,328.00	\$193.72	\$20,921.76
5.	54" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	57	\$210.00	\$11,970.00	\$281.00	\$16,017.00	\$260.39	\$14,842.23
6.	4' X 3' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT, ASTM C-1577, INCLUDES BEDDING AND BACKFILL, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	84	\$260.00	\$21,840.00	\$319.00	\$26,796.00	\$251.84	\$21,154.56
7.	TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	265	\$0.50	\$132.50	\$1.20	\$318.00	\$0.11	\$29.15
8.	8" BRICK PLUG, ALL SIZES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	3	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$821.00	\$2,463.00	\$336.60	\$1,009.80
9.	TYPE "C" MANHOLE FOR 48" STORM SEWERS AND LARGER, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$6,627.46	\$6,627.46	\$4,039.20	\$4,039.20
10.	PRECAST OR CAST IN PLACE REINFORCED CONCRETE JUNCTION BOX MANHOLE FOR RCP STORM SEWER, INCLUDING TYPE "C" MANHOLE TOP, ALL DEPTHS AND SIZES, INCLUDING FINAL RIM ADJUSTMENTS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$7,089.00	\$7,089.00	\$8,471.77	\$8,471.77
11.	OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 54" RCP, INCLUDES 4" SLOPE PAVEMENT WITH 2' TOEWALLS ALL AROUND, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$4,473.00	\$4,473.00	\$5,040.57	\$5,040.57
12.	FLOATABLES COLLECTION SCREEN AND STRUCTURE (PER DETAIL SHEETS 15-17), INCLUDING 5" SLOPE PAVING, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$25,801.00	\$25,801.00	\$25,609.20	\$25,609.20
13.	OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 4' X 3' RCB, INCLUDES RIP RAP, (SEE HCFCD DETAIL, SHEET 13 OF 17), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$19,246.00	\$19,246.00	\$10,915.49	\$10,915.49
14.	ROCK FILTER DAM, TYPE 4, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$3,932.00	\$3,932.00	\$4,914.36	\$4,914.36
15.	UTILITY SPOILS TO BE USED FOR ON-SITE FILL, STRIPPING, STOCK PILING OF STRIPPINGS, COMPACTION TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, AND REAPPLICATION OF STRIPPINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	590	\$3.00	\$1,770.00	\$2.80	\$1,652.00	\$2.36	\$1,392.40
16.	DETENTION EXCAVATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	28,800	\$2.00	\$57,600.00	\$1.50	\$43,200.00	\$1.68	\$48,384.00
17.	COMPACTED FILL TO BE HAULED, PLACED AND COMPACTED ONSITE PER FILL PLAN (SHEET 4 OF 17) TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	28,800	\$2.00	\$57,600.00	\$2.43	\$69,984.00	\$2.24	\$64,512.00
18.	DEWATERING (GROUND WATER CONTROL) FOR DETENTION BASIN "A" EXCAVATION, INCLUDES CONVENTIONAL VACUUM TYPE WELL POINTS, INTERNAL SUMPS AND PUMPS OR ANY TYPE OF PUMPING AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT CONSTRUCTION, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,500	\$25.00	\$37,500.00	\$20.00	\$30,000.00	\$20.00	\$30,000.00
19.	3.5-FOOT WIDE REINFORCED CONCRETE LINED PILOT CHANNEL (SEE DETAIL SHEET 7 OF 17), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,629	\$38.00	\$61,902.00	\$37.00	\$60,273.00	\$61.80	\$100,672.20

\* MATHEMATICAL ERROR

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE DETENTION FACILITIES (DETENTION BASIN "A" AND DETENTION BASIN "B")  
 TO SERVE THE ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 174  
 CITY OF MAGNOLIA E.T.J., MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 D. FORREST  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 2139-3005 & 2139-3006 (9.2)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	4) BURNSIDE SERVICES, INC.		5) LINDSEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		6) C. E. BARKER, LTD.	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
20.	BACKSLOPE SWALE, INCLUDES EXCAVATION, EMBANKMENT, STRIPPING, STOCKPILE OF STRIPPINGS, RE-APPLICATION OF STRIPPINGS AND COMPACTION TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	412	\$2.00	\$824.00	\$2.25	\$927.00	\$3.73	\$1,536.76
21.	BACKSLOPE INTERCEPTOR AND OUTFALL STRUCTURE, INCLUDES 24" C.M.P., INTERCEPTOR STRUCTURE, SLOPE PROTECTION AND TRENCH SAFETY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$7,388.00	\$7,388.00	\$11,473.57	\$11,473.57
22.	EXTREME EVENT OVERFLOW REINFORCED CONCRETE LINED SWALE, (AS PER DETAIL SHEET 7 OF 17), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	53	\$4,800.00	\$254,400.00	\$383.00	\$20,299.00	\$570.08	\$30,214.24
<b>SUBTOTAL DETENTION BASIN "A" ITEMS</b>					<b>\$590,138.50</b>		<b>\$375,804.96</b>		<b>\$408,382.07</b>
<b>DETENTION BASIN "B" ITEMS</b>									
1.	30" RCP RESTRICTOR PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, INCLUDES GROUT FOR FULL LENGTH OF RESTRICTOR AND ALL APPURTENANCES NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION, CUT WITH SIDE SLOPE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1.5	\$400.00	\$600.00	\$2,860.00	\$4,290.00	\$827.27	\$1,240.91
2.	36" RCP STORM SEWER, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	577	\$110.00	\$63,470.00	\$199.00	\$114,823.00	\$142.60	\$82,280.20
3.	48" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	352	\$155.00	\$54,560.00	\$239.00	\$84,128.00	\$200.42	\$70,547.84
4.	72" RCP STORM SEWER, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	116	\$370.00	\$42,920.00	\$494.00	\$57,304.00	\$411.28	\$47,708.48
5.	BORE AND JACK OR AUGER (WET BORE) OF 36" RCP (SHEET 10 OF 19) ALONG EXISTING CHANNEL SIDE SLOPE, INCLUDES BORE PITS, ALL DEPTHS, EXCLUDES LINE PIPE, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	112	\$125.00	\$14,000.00	\$395.00	\$44,240.00	\$396.56	\$44,414.72
6.	TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,045	\$0.50	\$522.50	\$1.20	\$1,254.00	\$0.11	\$114.95
7.	8" BRICK PLUG, ALL SIZES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	4	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$821.00	\$3,284.00	\$448.80	\$1,795.20
8.	TYPE "C" MANHOLE FOR 42" STORM SEWER & SMALLER, INCLUDES FINAL GRADE ADJUSTMENTS, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	2	\$3,600.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,089.00	\$14,178.00	\$4,039.20	\$8,078.40
9.	TYPE "C" MANHOLE FOR 48" STORM SEWERS AND LARGER, INCLUDES FINAL GRADE ADJUSTMENTS, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	3	\$5,900.00	\$17,700.00	\$14,697.00	\$44,091.00	\$11,279.83	\$33,839.49
10.	OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 48" RCP INCLUDES RIP RAP, (SEE HCFCD DETAIL, SHEET 15 OF 19), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$10,299.00	\$10,299.00	\$6,400.19	\$6,400.19
11.	OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 48" RCP, INCLUDES 4" SLOPE PAVEMENT, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,979.00	\$3,979.00	\$5,040.56	\$5,040.56
12.	OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 72" RCP, INCLUDES 4" SLOPE PAVEMENT, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,179.00	\$5,179.00	\$6,661.23	\$6,661.23
13.	FLOATABLES COLLECTION SCREEN AND STRUCTURE (PER DETAIL SHEETS 17 & 18 OF 19), INCLUDING 5" SLOPE PAVING, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$19,601.00	\$19,601.00	\$22,224.13	\$22,224.13
14.	ROCK FILTER DAM, TYPE 4, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$4,914.36	\$4,914.36
15.	UTILITY SPOILS TO BE USED FOR ON-SITE FILL, STRIPPING, STOCK PILING OF STRIPPINGS, COMPACTION TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, AND REAPPLICATION OF STRIPPINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	1,760	\$3.00	\$5,280.00	\$2.70	\$4,752.00	\$2.36	\$4,153.60
16.	DETENTION EXCAVATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	117,000	\$2.00	\$234,000.00	\$1.31	\$153,270.00	\$1.68	\$196,560.00

\* MATHEMATICAL ERROR

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE DETENTION FACILITIES (DETENTION BASIN "A" AND DETENTION BASIN "B")  
 TO SERVE THE ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 174  
 CITY OF MAGNOLIA E.T.J, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 D. FORREST  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 2139-3005 & 2139-3006 (9.2)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	4) BURNSIDE SERVICES, INC.		5) LINDSEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		6) C. E. BARKER, LTD.	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
17.	COMPACTED FILL TO BE HAULED, PLACED AND COMPACTED ONSITE PER FILL PLAN (SHEET 4 OF 19) TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	117,000	\$0.55	\$64,350.00	\$1.79	\$209,430.00	\$2.24	\$262,080.00
18.	DEWATERING (GROUND WATER CONTROL) FOR DETENTION BASIN "B" EXCAVATION, INCLUDES CONVENTIONAL VACUUM TYPE WELL POINTS, INTERNAL SUMPS AND PUMPS OR ANY TYPE OF PUMPING AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT CONSTRUCTION, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	2,000	\$20.00	\$40,000.00	\$20.00	\$40,000.00	\$20.00	\$40,000.00
19.	3.5-FOOT REINFORCED CONCRETE LINED PILOT CHANNEL (SEE DETAIL SHEET 8 OF 19), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	932	\$38.00	\$35,416.00	\$32.00	\$29,824.00	\$61.80	\$57,597.60
20.	BACKSLOPE SWALE, INCLUDES EXCAVATION, EMBANKMENT, STRIPPING, STOCKPILE OF STRIPPINGS, RE-APPLICATION OF STRIPPINGS AND COMPACTION TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,093	\$1.50	\$1,639.50	\$2.25	\$2,459.25	\$3.73	\$4,076.89
21.	BACKSLOPE INTERCEPTOR AND OUTFALL STRUCTURE, INCLUDES 24" C.M.P., INTERCEPTOR STRUCTURE, SLOPE PROTECTION AND TRENCH SAFETY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	3	\$5,500.00	\$16,500.00	\$13,084.00	\$39,252.00	\$12,904.64	\$38,713.92
22.	EXTREME EVENT OVERFLOW CONCRETE LINED SWALE, (AS PER DETAIL SHEET 7 OF 19), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	45	\$1,110.00	\$49,950.00	\$1,571.00	\$70,695.00	\$2,000.06	\$90,002.70
<b>SUBTOTAL DETENTION BASIN "B" ITEMS</b>					<b>\$680,508.00</b>		<b>\$960,232.25</b>		<b>\$1,028,445.37</b>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS</b>									
1.	EXTRA COST OF STORM SEWER WET SAND CONSTRUCTION, ALL LINE SIZES, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE WRITTEN DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,018	\$5.00	\$5,090.00	\$5.00	\$5,090.00	\$5.00	\$5,090.00
2.	DEWATERING (GROUND WATER CONTROL) TO COMPLETE THE CONSTRUCTION OF UTILITY LINES, ALL LINE SIZES AND DEPTHS, INCLUDES CONVENTIONAL VACUUM TYPE WELL POINTS, INTERNAL SUMPS AND PUMPS, OR ANY TYPE OF PUMPING AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE WRITTEN DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	200	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00
3.	BROADCAST SEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND WATERING OF THE BASIN BOTTOM, AND MAINTENANCE BERM, COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	6.03	\$400.00	\$2,412.00	\$2,193.00	\$13,223.79	\$757.46	\$4,567.48
4.	PROMATRIX EFM (OR APPROVED EQUAL) FOR BASIN SIDE SLOPES, INCLUDES 25% MILLET AND 75% BERMUDA SEED, AND INSECTICIDE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	3.6	\$4,500.00	\$16,200.00	\$6,615.00	\$23,814.00	\$8,447.53	\$30,411.11
5.	EXTRA CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BACKFILL, (1.5 SACKS PER TON), (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	10	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$35.00	\$350.00
6.	EXTRA COST OF WET SAND CONSTRUCTION UNDER MANHOLE, ALL DEPTHS, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
7.	EXTRA DEWATERING FOR UTILITY LINES, ALL LINES SIZES AND DEPTHS, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	100	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00
8.	CLEARING AND GRUBBING, TO BE CHIPPED AND HAULED OFFSITE (ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,425.00	\$8,425.00	\$10,210.20	\$10,210.20
9.	4" STRIPPING OF FILL AREAS, INCLUDES STOCKPILING AND REAPPLICATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	40.25	\$400.00	\$16,100.00	\$280.00	\$11,270.00	\$487.83	\$19,635.16



**BID TABULATION FOR:**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE DETENTION FACILITIES (DETENTION BASIN "A" AND DETENTION BASIN "B")  
 TO SERVE THE ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 174  
 CITY OF MAGNOLIA E.T.J., MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 D. FORREST  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 2139-3005 & 2139-3006 (9.2)

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	4) BURNSIDE SERVICES, INC.		5) LINDSEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		6) C. E. BARKER, LTD.	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
10.	REPAIRS TO MAINTENANCE BERMS AND CHANNEL SIDE SLOPES, INCLUDES REGRADING AND SEEDING (DRY APPLICATION) OF DAMAGED AREAS TO EXISTING OR BETTER CONDITIONS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	SY	4,175	\$5.00	\$20,875.00	\$2.00	\$8,350.00	\$1.22	\$5,093.50
11.	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN COMPLIANCE, INCLUDES GENERAL SOURCE CONTROLS AND ALL ITEMS NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED IN THE BID PROPOSAL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,991.00	\$2,991.00	\$561.00	\$561.00
12.	INSTALL, MAINTAIN, AND REMOVE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	2	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$780.00	\$1,560.00	\$1,122.00	\$2,244.00
13.	INSTALL, MAINTAIN, AND REMOVE REINFORCED FILTER FABRIC FENCE (SILT BARRIER FENCING), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	3,530	\$1.20	\$4,236.00	\$1.70	\$6,001.00	\$1.41	\$4,977.30
14.	INSTALL, MAINTAIN, AND REMOVE STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT, AND REGRADE AREA TO MATCH FINISHED GRADE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,601.00	\$2,601.00	\$2,984.52	\$2,984.52
15.	FULL CONSTRUCTION STAKING OF BASIN "A" AND BASIN "B", BY GBI PARTNERS, L.P. (CONTACT KYLE DUCKETT AT 281-499-4539), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00
<b>SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS</b>					<b>\$99,313.00</b>		<b>\$109,025.79</b>		<b>\$111,674.27</b>
<b>ALTERNATE BID NO. 1</b>									
1.	OFFSITE DISPOSAL OF EXCAVATION MATERIAL GENERATED FROM CONSTRUCTION OF DETENTION BASIN "A", SPOILS TO BE HAULED OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT, INCLUDES HAULING USING ON ROAD TRUCKS, STREET CLEANING, TRAFFIC CONTROL AND ANY ITEMS NECESSARY TO REMOVE SPOILS FROM ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF BASIN "A" ITEM NO. 17, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	28,800	\$5.00	\$144,000.00	\$21.35	\$614,880.00	\$16.94	\$487,872.00
2.	OFFSITE DISPOSAL OF EXCAVATION MATERIAL GENERATED FROM CONSTRUCTION OF DETENTION BASIN "B", SPOILS TO BE HAULED OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT, INCLUDES HAULING USING ON ROAD TRUCKS, STREET CLEANING, TRAFFIC CONTROL AND ANY ITEMS NECESSARY TO REMOVE SPOILS FROM ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF BASIN "B" ITEM NO. 14, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	117,000	\$5.00	\$585,000.00	\$21.35	\$2,497,950.00	\$16.94	\$1,981,980.00
<b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE BID NO. 1</b>					<b>\$729,000.00</b>		<b>\$3,112,830.00</b>		<b>\$2,469,852.00</b>
<b>BID SUMMARY</b>									
SUBTOTAL DETENTION BASIN "A" ITEMS					\$590,138.50		\$375,804.96		\$408,382.07
SUBTOTAL DETENTION BASIN "B" ITEMS					\$680,508.00		\$960,232.25		\$1,028,445.37
SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS					\$99,313.00		\$109,025.79		\$111,674.27
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID</b>					<b>\$1,369,959.50</b>		<b>\$1,445,063.00</b>		<b>\$1,548,501.70</b>
<b>ALTERNATE BID</b>									
TOTAL AMOUNT BID					\$1,369,959.50		\$1,445,063.00		\$1,548,501.70
DEDUCT DETENTION BASIN "A" ITEM NO. 17					(\$57,600.00)		(\$69,984.00)		(\$64,512.00)
DEDUCT DETENTION BASIN "B" ITEM NO. 14					(\$2,800.00)		(\$3,900.00) *		(\$4,914.36) *
SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE BID ITEMS					\$729,000.00		\$3,112,830.00		\$2,469,852.00
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BID INCLUDING ALTERNATE</b>					<b>\$2,038,559.50</b>		<b>\$4,484,009.00</b> *		<b>\$3,948,927.34</b> *

\* MATHEMATICAL ERROR

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE DETENTION FACILITIES (DETENTION BASIN "A" AND DETENTION BASIN "B")  
 TO SERVE THE ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 174  
 CITY OF MAGNOLIA E.T.J., MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 D. FORREST  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 2139-3005 & 2139-3006 (9.2)

ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	7) DOUBLE OAK CONSTRUCTION, INC.		8) L. N. MCKEAN, INC	
			UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b>DETENTION BASIN "A" ITEMS</b>						
1. 15" RCP RESTRICTOR PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, INCLUDES GROUT FOR FULL LENGTH OF RESTRICTOR AND ALL APPURTENANCES NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION, CUT WITH SIDE SLOPE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1.5	\$2,500.00	\$3,750.00	\$800.00	\$1,200.00
2. 36" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	8	\$190.00	\$1,520.00	\$220.00	\$1,760.00
3. 42" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	8	\$230.00	\$1,840.00	\$295.00	\$2,360.00
4. 48" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	108	\$250.00	\$27,000.00	\$310.00	\$33,480.00
5. 54" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	57	\$325.00	\$18,525.00	\$425.00	\$24,225.00
6. 4' X 3' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT, ASTM C-1577, INCLUDES BEDDING AND BACKFILL, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	84	\$375.00	\$31,500.00	\$500.00	\$42,000.00
7. TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	265	\$1.40	\$371.00	\$2.00	\$530.00
8. 8" BRICK PLUG, ALL SIZES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	3	\$950.00	\$2,850.00	\$820.00	\$2,460.00
9. TYPE "C" MANHOLE FOR 48" STORM SEWERS AND LARGER, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$7,650.00	\$7,650.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
10. PRECAST OR CAST IN PLACE REINFORCED CONCRETE JUNCTION BOX MANHOLE FOR RCP STORM SEWER, INCLUDING TYPE "C" MANHOLE TOP, ALL DEPTHS AND SIZES, INCLUDING FINAL RIM ADJUSTMENTS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$8,200.00	\$8,200.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
11. OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 54" RCP, INCLUDES 4" SLOPE PAVEMENT WITH 2' TOEWALLS ALL AROUND, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00
12. FLOATABLES COLLECTION SCREEN AND STRUCTURE (PER DETAIL SHEETS 15-17), INCLUDING 5" SLOPE PAVING, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00
13. OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 4' X 3' RCB, INCLUDES RIP RAP, (SEE HCFCO DETAIL, SHEET 13 OF 17), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$18,300.00	\$18,300.00
14. ROCK FILTER DAM, TYPE 4, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
15. UTILITY SPOILS TO BE USED FOR ON-SITE FILL, STRIPPING, STOCK PILING OF STRIPPINGS, COMPACTION TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, AND REAPPLICATION OF STRIPPINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	590	\$3.65	\$2,153.50	\$4.80	\$2,832.00
16. DETENTION EXCAVATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	28,800	\$2.40	\$69,120.00	\$1.60	\$46,080.00
17. COMPACTED FILL TO BE HAULED, PLACED AND COMPACTED ONSITE PER FILL PLAN (SHEET 4 OF 17) TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	28,800	\$1.55	\$44,640.00	\$2.00	\$57,600.00
18. DEWATERING (GROUND WATER CONTROL) FOR DETENTION BASIN "A" EXCAVATION, INCLUDES CONVENTIONAL VACUUM TYPE WELL POINTS, INTERNAL SUMPS AND PUMPS OR ANY TYPE OF PUMPING AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT CONSTRUCTION, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,500	\$20.00	\$30,000.00	\$20.00	\$30,000.00
19. 3.5-FOOT WIDE REINFORCED CONCRETE LINED PILOT CHANNEL (SEE DETAIL SHEET 7 OF 17), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,629	\$45.00	\$73,305.00	\$84.00	\$136,836.00

\* MATHEMATICAL ERROR

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE DETENTION FACILITIES (DETENTION BASIN "A" AND DETENTION BASIN "B")  
 TO SERVE THE ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 174  
 CITY OF MAGNOLIA E.T.J, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 D. FORREST  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 2139-3005 & 2139-3006 (9.2)

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	7) DOUBLE OAK CONSTRUCTION, INC.		8) L. N. MCKEAN, INC	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
20.	BACKSLOPE SWALE, INCLUDES EXCAVATION, EMBANKMENT, STRIPPING, STOCKPILE OF STRIPPINGS, RE-APPLICATION OF STRIPPINGS AND COMPACTION TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	412	\$3.60	\$1,483.20	\$4.80	\$1,977.60
21.	BACKSLOPE INTERCEPTOR AND OUTFALL STRUCTURE, INCLUDES 24" C.M.P., INTERCEPTOR STRUCTURE, SLOPE PROTECTION AND TRENCH SAFETY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$8,525.00	\$8,525.00	\$12,350.00	\$12,350.00
22.	EXTREME EVENT OVERFLOW REINFORCED CONCRETE LINED SWALE, (AS PER DETAIL SHEET 7 OF 17), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	53	\$450.00	\$23,850.00	\$675.00	\$35,775.00
<b>SUBTOTAL DETENTION BASIN "A" ITEMS</b>					<b>\$399,782.70</b>		<b>\$524,265.60</b>
<b>DETENTION BASIN "B" ITEMS</b>							
1.	30" RCP RESTRICTOR PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, INCLUDES GROUT FOR FULL LENGTH OF RESTRICTOR AND ALL APPURTENANCES NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION, CUT WITH SIDE SLOPE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1.5	\$3,300.00	\$4,950.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00
2.	36" RCP STORM SEWER, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	577	\$230.00	\$132,710.00	\$160.00	\$92,320.00
3.	48" RCP STORM SEWER ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	352	\$275.00	\$96,800.00	\$200.00	\$70,400.00
4.	72" RCP STORM SEWER, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, TO INCLUDE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	116	\$575.00	\$66,700.00	\$550.00	\$63,800.00
5.	BORE AND JACK OR AUGER (WET BORE) OF 36" RCP (SHEET 10 OF 19) ALONG EXISTING CHANNEL SIDE SLOPE, INCLUDES BORE PITS, ALL DEPTHS, EXCLUDES LINE PIPE, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	112	\$475.00	\$53,200.00	\$270.00	\$30,240.00
6.	TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,045	\$1.40	\$1,463.00	\$2.00	\$2,090.00
7.	8" BRICK PLUG, ALL SIZES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	4	\$950.00	\$3,800.00	\$820.00	\$3,280.00
8.	TYPE "C" MANHOLE FOR 42" STORM SEWER & SMALLER, INCLUDES FINAL GRADE ADJUSTMENTS, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	2	\$8,200.00	\$16,400.00	\$10,500.00	\$21,000.00
9.	TYPE "C" MANHOLE FOR 48" STORM SEWERS AND LARGER, INCLUDES FINAL GRADE ADJUSTMENTS, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	3	\$17,000.00	\$51,000.00	\$14,200.00	\$42,600.00
10.	OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 48" RCP INCLUDES RIP RAP, (SEE HCFCD DETAIL, SHEET 15 OF 19), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00	\$7,700.00	\$7,700.00
11.	OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 48" RCP, INCLUDES 4" SLOPE PAVEMENT, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$4,600.00	\$4,600.00	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00
12.	OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 72" RCP, INCLUDES 4" SLOPE PAVEMENT, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$10,800.00	\$10,800.00
13.	FLOATABLES COLLECTION SCREEN AND STRUCTURE (PER DETAIL SHEETS 17 & 18 OF 19), INCLUDING 5" SLOPE PAVING, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$22,700.00	\$22,700.00	\$29,500.00	\$29,500.00
14.	ROCK FILTER DAM, TYPE 4, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,450.00	\$1,450.00
15.	UTILITY SPOILS TO BE USED FOR ON-SITE FILL, STRIPPING, STOCK PILING OF STRIPPINGS, COMPACTION TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, AND REAPPLICATION OF STRIPPINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	1,760	\$3.65	\$6,424.00	\$4.90	\$8,624.00
16.	DETENTION EXCAVATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	117,000	\$2.40	\$280,800.00	\$2.50	\$292,500.00

\* MATHEMATICAL ERROR

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE DETENTION FACILITIES (DETENTION BASIN "A" AND DETENTION BASIN "B")  
 TO SERVE THE ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 174  
 CITY OF MAGNOLIA E.T.J, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 D. FORREST  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 2139-3005 & 2139-3006 (9.2)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	7) DOUBLE OAK CONSTRUCTION, INC.		8) L. N. MCKEAN, INC	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
17.	COMPACTED FILL TO BE HAULED, PLACED AND COMPACTED ONSITE PER FILL PLAN (SHEET 4 OF 19) TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	117,000	\$1.55	\$181,350.00	\$2.50	\$292,500.00
18.	DEWATERING (GROUND WATER CONTROL) FOR DETENTION BASIN "B" EXCAVATION, INCLUDES CONVENTIONAL VACUUM TYPE WELL POINTS, INTERNAL SUMPS AND PUMPS OR ANY TYPE OF PUMPING AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT CONSTRUCTION, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	2,000	\$40.00	\$80,000.00	\$20.00	\$40,000.00
19.	3.5-FOOT REINFORCED CONCRETE LINED PILOT CHANNEL (SEE DETAIL SHEET 8 OF 19), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	932	\$38.00	\$35,416.00	\$95.00	\$88,540.00
20.	BACKSLOPE SWALE, INCLUDES EXCAVATION, EMBANKMENT, STRIPPING, STOCKPILE OF STRIPPINGS, RE-APPLICATION OF STRIPPINGS AND COMPACTION TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,093	\$3.60	\$3,934.80 *	\$5.00	\$5,465.00
21.	BACKSLOPE INTERCEPTOR AND OUTFALL STRUCTURE, INCLUDES 24" C.M.P., INTERCEPTOR STRUCTURE, SLOPE PROTECTION AND TRENCH SAFETY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	3	\$15,200.00	\$45,600.00	\$15,900.00	\$47,700.00
22.	EXTREME EVENT OVERFLOW CONCRETE LINED SWALE, (AS PER DETAIL SHEET 7 OF 19), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	45	\$1,800.00	\$81,000.00	\$2,450.00	\$110,250.00
<b>SUBTOTAL DETENTION BASIN "B" ITEMS</b>					<b>\$1,183,447.80 *</b>		<b>\$1,269,059.00</b>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS</b>							
1.	EXTRA COST OF STORM SEWER WET SAND CONSTRUCTION, ALL LINE SIZES, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE WRITTEN DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1,018	\$5.00	\$5,090.00	\$5.00	\$5,090.00
2.	DEWATERING (GROUND WATER CONTROL) TO COMPLETE THE CONSTRUCTION OF UTILITY LINES, ALL LINE SIZES AND DEPTHS, INCLUDES CONVENTIONAL VACUUM TYPE WELL POINTS, INTERNAL SUMPS AND PUMPS, OR ANY TYPE OF PUMPING AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE WRITTEN DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	200	\$40.00	\$8,000.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00
3.	BROADCAST SEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND WATERING OF THE BASIN BOTTOM, AND MAINTENANCE BERM, COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	6.03	\$900.00	\$5,427.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,030.00
4.	PROMATRIX EFM (OR APPROVED EQUAL) FOR BASIN SIDE SLOPES, INCLUDES 25% MILLET AND 75% BERMUDA SEED, AND INSECTICIDE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	3.6	\$9,600.00	\$34,560.00	\$2,235.00	\$8,046.00
5.	EXTRA CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BACKFILL, (1.5 SACKS PER TON), (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	10	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$15.00	\$150.00
6.	EXTRA COST OF WET SAND CONSTRUCTION UNDER MANHOLE, ALL DEPTHS, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
7.	EXTRA DEWATERING FOR UTILITY LINES, ALL LINES SIZES AND DEPTHS, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	100	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00
8.	CLEARING AND GRUBBING, TO BE CHIPPED AND HAULED OFFSITE (ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
9.	4" STRIPPING OF FILL AREAS, INCLUDES STOCKPILING AND REAPPLICATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	40.25	\$330.00	\$13,282.50	\$650.00	\$26,162.50

\* MATHEMATICAL ERROR

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE DETENTION FACILITIES (DETENTION BASIN "A" AND DETENTION BASIN "B")  
 TO SERVE THE ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 174  
 CITY OF MAGNOLIA E.T.J, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 D. FORREST  
 AUGUST 20, 2020  
 2139-3005 & 2139-3006 (9.2)

ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	7) DOUBLE OAK CONSTRUCTION, INC.		8) L. N. MCKEAN, INC	
			UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
10. REPAIRS TO MAINTENANCE BERMS AND CHANNEL SIDE SLOPES, INCLUDES REGRADING AND SEEDING (DRY APPLICATION) OF DAMAGED AREAS TO EXISTING OR BETTER CONDITIONS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	SY	4,175	\$1.20	\$5,010.00	\$2.50	\$10,437.50
11. STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN COMPLIANCE, INCLUDES GENERAL SOURCE CONTROLS AND ALL ITEMS NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED IN THE BID PROPOSAL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00
12. INSTALL, MAINTAIN, AND REMOVE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	2	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$400.00	\$800.00
13. INSTALL, MAINTAIN, AND REMOVE REINFORCED FILTER FABRIC FENCE (SILT BARRIER FENCING), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	3,530	\$1.95	\$6,883.50	\$2.30	\$8,119.00
14. INSTALL, MAINTAIN, AND REMOVE STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT, AND REGRADE AREA TO MATCH FINISHED GRADE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00
15. FULL CONSTRUCTION STAKING OF BASIN "A" AND BASIN "B", BY GBI PARTNERS, L.P. (CONTACT KYLE DUCKETT AT 281-499-4539), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00
<b>SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS</b>				<b>\$109,103.00</b>		<b>\$97,685.00</b>
<b>ALTERNATE BID NO. 1</b>						
1. OFFSITE DISPOSAL OF EXCAVATION MATERIAL GENERATED FROM CONSTRUCTION OF DETENTION BASIN "A", SPOILS TO BE HAULED OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT, INCLUDES HAULING USING ON ROAD TRUCKS, STREET CLEANING, TRAFFIC CONTROL AND ANY ITEMS NECESSARY TO REMOVE SPOILS FROM ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF BASIN "A" ITEM NO. 17, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	28,800	\$20.00	\$576,000.00	\$20.00	\$576,000.00
2. OFFSITE DISPOSAL OF EXCAVATION MATERIAL GENERATED FROM CONSTRUCTION OF DETENTION BASIN "B", SPOILS TO BE HAULED OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT, INCLUDES HAULING USING ON ROAD TRUCKS, STREET CLEANING, TRAFFIC CONTROL AND ANY ITEMS NECESSARY TO REMOVE SPOILS FROM ESCONDIDO DEVELOPMENT, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF BASIN "B" ITEM NO. 14, COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	117,000	\$20.00	\$2,340,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,340,000.00
<b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE BID NO. 1</b>				<b>\$2,916,000.00</b>		<b>\$2,916,000.00</b>
<b>BID SUMMARY</b>						
SUBTOTAL DETENTION BASIN "A" ITEMS				\$399,782.70		\$524,265.60
SUBTOTAL DETENTION BASIN "B" ITEMS				\$1,183,447.80 *		\$1,269,059.00
SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS				\$109,103.00		\$97,685.00
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID</b>				<b>\$1,692,333.50 *</b>		<b>\$1,891,009.60</b>
<b>ALTERNATE BID</b>						
TOTAL AMOUNT BID				\$1,692,333.50 *		\$1,891,009.60
DEDUCT DETENTION BASIN "A" ITEM NO. 17				(\$44,640.00)		(\$57,600.00)
DEDUCT DETENTION BASIN "B" ITEM NO. 14				(\$1,800.00) *		(\$1,450.00) *
SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE BID ITEMS				\$2,916,000.00		\$2,916,000.00
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BID INCLUDING ALTERNATE</b>				<b>\$4,561,893.50 *</b>		<b>\$4,747,959.60 *</b>